

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE
HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA

FIFTEENTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

**Forty-third Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the
Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives
State Capitol
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Wednesday, May 3, 2017

The House of Representatives was called to order at 3:12 P.M., by the Honorable Taylor Barras, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Morning Hour

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their names:

PRESENT

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Magee
Abraham	Glover	Marcelle
Abramson	Guinn	Marino
Amedee	Hall	McFarland
Anders	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bacala	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagley	Havard	Miller, G.
Bagneris	Hazel	Moreno
Berthelot	Henry	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hilferty	Morris, Jim
Bouie	Hill	Norton
Broadwater	Hodges	Pearson
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Pierre
Brown, T.	Hollis	Pope
Carmody	Horton	Price
Carpenter	Howard	Pugh
Carter, G.	Hunter	Pylant
Carter, R.	Huval	Reynolds
Carter, S.	Ivey	Richard
Chaney	Jackson	Schexnayder
Connick	James	Schroder
Coussan	Jefferson	Seabaugh
Cox	Jenkins	Shadoin
Cromer	Johnson	Simon
Danahay	Jones	Smith
DeVillier	Jordan	Stagni
Dwight	Landry, N.	Stefanski
Emerson	Landry, T.	Stokes
Falconer	LeBas	Talbot
Foil	Leger	Thibaut
Franklin	Leopold	Thomas

Gaines	Lyons	White
Garofalo	Mack	Zeringue
Total - 99		

The Speaker announced that there were 99 members present and a quorum.

Prayer

Prayer was offered by Rep. Guinn.

Pledge of Allegiance

Rep. Cromer led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal

On motion of Rep. Hill, the reading of the Journal was dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Hill, the Journal of May 2, 2017, was adopted.

**Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications**

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

SENATE BILLS

May 3, 2017

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has finally passed the following Senate Bills:

Senate Bill No. 148

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

**Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions
on First Reading**

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on first reading were taken up, read, and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

SENATE BILL NO. 148—
BY SENATOR CHABERT

AN ACT

To enact Chapter 48 of Title 34 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 34:3471 through 3483, relative to waterways; to provide for a priority program for the deepening and dredging of waterways; to establish the Dredging and Deepening Fund; to provide for certain terms, definitions, language, conditions, procedures, and requirements; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

**Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent**

The following members introduced the following entitled House and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 89—
BY REPRESENTATIVES CROMER AND PEARSON
A RESOLUTION

To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Louis "Pat" Miramon, Jr., of Slidell.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Cromer, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 90—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN
A RESOLUTION

To designate the month of May 2017 as Cystic Fibrosis Awareness Month in Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was adopted.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading to be Referred

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading to be referred were taken up, read, and referred to committees, as follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 36—
BY SENATOR MARTINY
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 46:1056(A) and (B), relative to employment contracts in hospital service districts; to provide for authority to execute certain employment contracts; to provide for definitions; to provide for employment terms; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

SENATE BILL NO. 39—
BY SENATOR BOUDREAU
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:1263(F), relative to the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners; to provide for appointment terms; to provide for term limits; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

SENATE BILL NO. 58—
BY SENATOR MILLS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 28:911, 912, 913, 914, 915, 916, 917, and 918, to enact R.S. 28:910, 913.1, 913.2, 913.3, 913.4, 913.5, 913.6, and 913.7, and to repeal R.S. 28:831, Chapter 16 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:851 through 856, Chapter 17 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:861 through 866, Chapter 18 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:871 through 876, Chapter 19 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:891 through 896, Chapter 20 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:901 through 906, and R.S. 28:919 and 920, relative to the statewide

human services districts and authorities; to provide for legislative intent; to provide for definitions; to provide for board and district identification; to provide for governing board membership; to provide for terms; to provide for education and training for board members; to provide for sole source contracting to specific community partners; to provide for interagency council actions and obligations; to provide for coordination with the Louisiana Department of Health; to repeal expired statutes; to repeal duplicate provisions of law; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

SENATE BILL NO. 102—
BY SENATOR JOHNS
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:1876, relative to the programs in the Louisiana Community and Technical Colleges; to create the Louisiana Educational Workforce Training Fund; to provide for the creation of a fund; to provide for purposes; to provide for sources of funding; to provide for a private match; to provide for distribution of the fund; to provide for the exclusion of certain funds; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Education.

SENATE BILL NO. 103—
BY SENATOR RISER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:722(A)(2) and 727, relative to game and fish commissions; to provide for the adoption of rules and regulations; to provide for limitation of liability; to provide for terms and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

SENATE BILL NO. 128—
BY SENATOR MILKOVICH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 14:87.3(C) and (D) and to enact R.S. 14:87.3(E), to prohibit cutting, resection, excision, harvesting, or removing a body part, organ, or tissue of an aborted unborn child for sale, commerce, transport, research, or profit; to provide penalties; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

SENATE BILL NO. 129—
BY SENATORS ALLAIN AND APPEL
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:1254(A), relative to rights and servitude of passage on certain waterways; to provide for limitations of a servitude of passage; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

SENATE BILL NO. 151—
BY SENATORS WHITE AND THOMPSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 29:733 and R.S. 40:1379.1(F), relative to emergency preparedness; to create the Emergency Management Assistance Compact; to provide for responsibilities, powers, duties, functions, and liability of the compact; to provide terms, conditions, procedures, and requirements; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

SENATE BILL NO. 185—
BY SENATOR LUNEAU
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Civil Procedure Article 1464, relative to physical or mental examinations of persons in custody or under the legal control of a party; to limit the number of examinations to which a person must submit; to provide relative to videotaping of examinations under certain circumstances; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure.

SENATE BILL NO. 212—
BY SENATOR GARY SMITH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:2405(A)(3), relative to peace officers; to provide regarding the authority to carry a concealed weapon by reserve or part-time peace officers; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

SENATE BILL NO. 219—
BY SENATOR FANNIN
AN ACT

To authorize and provide for hospital service district board membership in any parish with a population greater than sixteen thousand and less than seventeen thousand, according to the latest federal decennial census; to provide for board composition; to provide for minimum qualifications; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

SENATE BILL NO. 224—
BY SENATOR PETERSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3052(2), 3053(B), 3053.1, 3054, and 3059, and R.S. 36:921(A), to enact R.S. 17:3051.1 and R.S. 36:4(BB), and to repeal R.S. 17:3052 (3) and (5), and 3053(C) through (G), and R.S. 36:651(D)(10), relative to the abolition of the Health Education Authority of Louisiana; to provide for the transfer of the powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities of the Health Education Authority of Louisiana from the Department of Education to the office of the governor; to delete references to the board and executive director of the Health Education Authority of Louisiana; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Welfare.

**House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Reported by Committee**

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 9—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BISHOP AND SENATOR CORTEZ
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries to examine the possibility of issuance of a "safe boater" decal to designate vessels that are certified as compliant with the state and federal laws concerning safe boating.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Concurrent Resolution No. 9 by Representative Bishop

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, change "vessel operators who" to "vessels that"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 2, change "boaters who" to "vessels that"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 5, change "boater" to "vessel"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 12, change "boaters" to "vessels"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 25, change "vessel operators who" to "vessels that"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the resolution, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 15—
BY REPRESENTATIVE COX
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To recognize the Natchitoches Tribe of Louisiana as an Indian tribe.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the resolution was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 36—
BY REPRESENTATIVE SMITH
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To urge and request the Louisiana State Law Institute to study the prospective use of the term "d/Deaf" in law, and to report

findings of the study in the form of recommendations to the legislature concerning the term.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the resolution was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 74—
BY REPRESENTATIVES MARCELLE AND SHADOIN
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:901(D)(1) and 906 and Children's Code Articles 116(introductory paragraph) and (24.2), 801, 897.1(A) and (B), 898(D), 901(E), and 909, to enact Children's Code Article 897.1(D), and to repeal R.S. 15:902.3(G) and Children's Code Article 901(F), relative to disposition in delinquency cases; to provide relative to disposition after adjudication of certain felony-grade delinquent acts; to authorize modification of disposition and parole for juveniles adjudicated for certain felony-grade delinquent acts; to provide relative to the duration of a disposition based on a felony-grade adjudication; to apply existing guidelines to dispositions for certain felony-grade adjudications; to provide relative to the commitment, custody, and placement of children adjudicated delinquent for certain felony-grade delinquent acts; to provide relative to applicability; to make technical corrections based on this change in the law; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 74 by Representative Marcelle

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 10, after "897.1(A)" and before "(B)" change "and" to "or"

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 78—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DWIGHT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:966(C)(2) and 967(C) and to repeal R.S. 40:966(C)(3), relative to the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Law; to provide relative to penalties for possession of phencyclidine as a Schedule II Controlled Dangerous Substance; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 130—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DEVILLIER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3902(B)(5), 3991(B)(1)(a)(i) and (b)(i), and 3997(D)(2), to enact R.S. 17:3973(4), and to repeal R.S. 17:3973(1), relative to students; to provide that economically disadvantaged students shall be included as a factor in determining teacher evaluations and requirements for enrollment of at-risk students in certain charter schools; to remove references to students eligible for free and reduced price meals as factors used in such teacher evaluations and charter school enrollment requirements; to provide relative to determinations and identification of economically disadvantaged students; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 130 by Representative DeVillier

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "17:3902(B)(5)," delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, between "3997(D)(2)," and "relative to" insert "to enact R.S. 17:3973(4), and to repeal R.S. 17:3973(1),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 9, after "students" insert a semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the line and on line 10, delete "Secondary Education;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 12, after "17:3902(B)(5)," delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 13, between "reenacted" and "to" insert "and R.S. 17:3973(4) is hereby enacted"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, delete lines 27 and 28 and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 4

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, between lines 5 and 6 insert the following:

"(4) "Economically disadvantaged" means any one of the following characteristics of a student:

(a) Eligible for Louisiana's food assistance program for low-income families.

(b) Eligible for Louisiana's disaster food assistance program.

(c) Eligible for Louisiana's program for assistance to needy families with children to assist parents in becoming self-sufficient.

(d) Eligible for Louisiana's healthcare program for families and individuals with limited financial resources.

(e) Eligible for reduced price meals based on the latest available data.

(f) Is an English Language Learner.

(g) Identified as homeless or migrant pursuant to the McKinney-Vento Homeless Children and Youth Assistance Act and the Migrant Education Program within the Elementary and Secondary Education Act.

(h) Is incarcerated with the office of juvenile justice or in an adult facility.

(i) Has been placed into the custody of the state.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 9, delete "Type 1 and Type 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, at the end of line 9, delete the comma "," and insert "and charter schools created as a result of a conversion after the 2011-2012 school year."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, line 11, after "who are" delete the remainder of the line and on line 12, delete "provided in R.S. 17:3973(1)(a) and (e)," and insert "economically disadvantaged and students with exceptionalities as defined in R.S. 17:1942, not including gifted and talented."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, line 16, delete "as determined by the state board."

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 3, line 20, after "talented." delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 21 through 26, and on line 27, delete "provided in R.S. 17:3973(1)."

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 3, line 28, delete "at-risk" and insert "economically disadvantaged and students with exceptionalities"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 4, line 2, after "approved" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3 and insert "or renewed."

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 4, line 5, delete "Type 2"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 4, at the end of line 5, delete the comma "," and on line 6, delete "Type 3 and Type 4 charter schools," and insert "during or prior to the 2011-2012 school year."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 4, line 8, after "who are" delete the remainder of the line and insert "economically disadvantaged and students with exceptionalities as defined in R.S. 17:1942, not including gifted and talented."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 4, line 13, delete "as determined by the board."

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 5, line 9, between "Section 2." and "The State" insert the following:

"R.S. 17:3973(1) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 3."

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 156—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DWIGHT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:435.1(A) and 435.1.1(A)(2) and (C), relative to oyster harvest in Calcasieu Lake and Sabine Lake; to provide for the gear authorized for oyster harvest on Calcasieu Lake and Sabine Lake; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 156 by Representative Dwight

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 10, after "only" insert "hand"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 1, after "using" insert "hand"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 205—

BY REPRESENTATIVES BOUIE AND SMITH
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:572.4(D), relative to pardons; to provide relative to the time periods in which persons serving a life sentence may apply for a pardon or commutation of sentence; to reduce the length of time an applicant is required to wait before filing a subsequent application after a denial; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 225—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PEARSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:961(25) and to enact R.S. 40:964(Schedule I)(A)(57) through (60), (D)(5), (Schedule II)(B)(29), (F)(2), and (Schedule V)(D)(4) and (F)(1), relative to the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Law; to amend the definition of marijuana; to add certain substances to Schedules I, II, and V; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 225 by Representative Pearson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert the following:

"To amend and reenact R.S. 40:961(25) and to enact R.S. 40:964(Schedule I)(A)(57) through (60), (D)(5), (Schedule II)(B)(29), (F)(2), and"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "(Schedule V)(D)(4)" and before the comma "," insert "and (F)(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 4, before "to add" insert "to amend the definition of marijuana;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, delete lines 7 through 8, and insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 40:961(25) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 40:964(Schedule I)(A)(57) through (60), (D)(5), (Schedule II)(B)(29), (F)(2), and (Schedule V)(D)(4) and (F)(1) are hereby enacted to read as follows:

§961. Definitions

As used in this Part, the following terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them in this Section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

* * *

(25) "Marijuana" means all parts of plants of the genus Cannabis, whether growing or not; the seeds thereof; the resin extracted from any part of such plant; and every compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of such plant, its seeds or resin, but shall not include the mature stalks of such plant, fiber produced from such stalks, oil or cake made from the seeds of such plant, any other compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of such mature stalks (except the

resin extracted therefrom), fiber, oil, or cake, or the sterilized seed of such plant which is incapable of germination, or cannabidiol when contained in a drug product approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"*(60) 3,4-Dichloro-N-[[1-(dimethylamino)cyclohexyl]methyl]-benzamide (AH-7921)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"F. Hallucinogenic substances:

* * *

(2) Dronabinol [delta-9-trans tetrahydrocannabinol] in an oral solution in a drug product approved for marketing by the United States Food and Drug Administration.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, after line 6, insert the following:

"F. Hallucinogens

(1) (2-[3-Methyl-6-(1-methylethenyl)-2-cyclohexen-1-yl]-5-pentyl-1,3-benzenediol) cannabidiol when contained in a drug product approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 231—

BY REPRESENTATIVE THIBAUT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1123(22), relative to an exception from ethics laws for transactions involving certain municipalities; to allow an immediate family member and related legal entities to enter into certain transactions with the municipality subject to certain conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 231 by Representative Thibaut

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 13, before "elected" delete "an" and insert "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 16, change "unless" to "until"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 19, delete "will"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 20, after "year" insert a semicolon ";" and the following:

"thereafter the provisions contained in Items (iv) and (v) of this Subparagraph shall apply"

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 238—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BILLIOT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 9:315.44(A)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S. 9:315.44(C) and 315.46(D), relative to license suspension for failure to pay child support; to authorize the electronic transmission of a certification of noncompliance to licensing authorities; to authorize an interagency agreement with a licensing authority to facilitate the development, implementation, and use of a transmission system; to authorize the electronic transmission of a compliance release certificate to licensing authorities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 253—

BY REPRESENTATIVES SMITH, BAGLEY, CHANEY, COX, HENSGENS, HOFFMANN, HORTON, JACKSON, JOHNSON, LEBAS, DUSTIN MILLER, MORENO, RICHARD, SCHRODER, AND STAGNI

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 4:715(B)(2), R.S. 14:32(D)(3) and 39(D)(3), R.S. 17:43(B)(2) and 1942(B), R.S. 21:51(C) and 52(A) and (B), R.S. 22:245, 1027(A), and 1038(C)(2)(a) and (E), R.S. 36:259(N), R.S. 37:2446.1(B)(7) and 2651(7)(b)(v)(hh), R.S. 40:1580.1(A) and 2208, R.S. 42:1119(B)(2)(a)(i), R.S. 45:1355(A), the heading of Chapter 30-A of Title 46 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 46:2261, 2262(A) and (C), 2262.1(introductory paragraph), (4), and (12), 2263(3), (4), and (6) through (8), 2264(A), (C), and (D), 2265(A)(introductory paragraph), (9), and (10), 2266(1) and (3) through (5), 2352(7)(a) and (10)(a)(introductory paragraph), 2361, 2362(2) through (6), 2363 through 2365, 2367, 2368(B), and 2372, R.S. 47:6301(A)(3), and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 401.1(B)(introductory paragraph), relative to terminology referring to the deaf and hard of hearing; to delete and make substitutions for terms which are derogatory, inaccurate, or obsolete; to provide for consistency in usage of terms referring to the deaf and hard of hearing and to hearing loss; to provide for revision of terminology relative to the deaf and hard of hearing in administrative rules, policy documents, professional resources, reference materials, manuals, and other publications; to provide for legislative intent; to provide for construction; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 268—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JIMMY HARRIS

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 15:587.5 and 587.6, R.S. 23:1657.1, R.S. 36:254.3 and 701.1, R.S. 39:15.1.1 and 15.1.2, R.S. 46:51.3, and R.S. 47:1504.1, relative to criminal history records checks; to provide for criminal history records checks for current and prospective employees, contractors, and subcontractors of agencies with access to federal tax information, criminal history record information, or state issued REAL ID information; to provide relative to the procedures and costs for the criminal history records checks; to provide for the use of these records; to provide for a definition; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 268 by Representative Jimmy Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 8, after "these records;" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 9, delete "require criminal history records checks;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 9, after "information" and before "require" change "may" to "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 23, after "check" and before "also" change "may" to "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 25, after "request" and before "be sent" change "may" to "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 26, after "worked," and before "attended" change "and" to "or"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, line 5, after "check" and before "also" change "may" to "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, line 7, after "request" and before "be sent" change "may" to "shall"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, at the end of line 8, after "worked," and before "attended" change "and" to "or"

Page 8 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, line 25, after "regulations" change "in consultation with the agencies listed in R.S. 15:587.3(A)." to "with regard to this matter."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 269—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LANCE HARRIS
AN ACT

To enact Part XIV of Chapter 26 of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3399.31 through 3399.36, relative to free expression on college campuses; to provide for the authority of the management boards of public postsecondary education institutions; to provide for the adoption of a policy on free expression; to provide for the authority of the Board of Regents; to provide for the creation and duties of a committee on free expression; to provide relative to freshman orientation programs; to provide for the adoption of regulations; to provide for the adoption of restrictions on expressive conduct; to provide for a cause of action; to provide for damages; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 269 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, line 7, after "and the" and before "legislature" delete "state"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, at the end of line 17, change "R.S. 3399.31." to "R.S. 17:3399.31."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, line 5, after "with" and before "may" change "R.S. 3399.31" to "R.S. 17:3399.31"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 272—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOLLIS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 18:1300.2(B), relative to recall elections; to provide for the number of signatures required to call a recall election; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 302—

BY REPRESENTATIVE LANCE HARRIS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:574.4.2(A)(2)(e), relative to parole supervision fees; to provide relative to conditions of supervised release for persons released on parole; to increase the maximum amount of parole supervision fees; to provide relative to the use of funds received from the increase in the amount of supervision fees; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 302 by Representative Lance Harris

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "fees;" and before "and" insert "to provide relative to the use of funds received from the increase in the amount of supervision fees;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 3, add the following:

"Section 2. Beginning on the effective date of this Act and each year thereafter, the funds received from the increase in the amount of supervision fees from not more than sixty-three dollars to not more than one hundred dollars pursuant to this Act will be dedicated to the recruitment and retention of adult probation and parole officers without the supplanting of any budget funds used for those purposes."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 305—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2410 and to enact R.S. 37:2402(C), 2411.1, 2411.2, and 2424(C)(7), relative to the practice of physical therapy; to provide for active state oversight and supervision of the Louisiana Physical Therapy Board; to provide for the licensure of foreign graduates; to provide for the licensure of applicants with military training; to establish a continuing education review fee; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 305 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "2424(C)(7)" and before the comma "," delete "and (8)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, after "review fee;" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 7, delete "sponsor fee;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 10, after "2424(C)(7)" delete "and (8)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, line 1, after "education" and before "review" insert "annual"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, delete line 2 in its entirety

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 338—

BY REPRESENTATIVE POPE

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2654(A)(introductory paragraph), (1)(c), and (2), (B) through (D), and (F) through (H), 2662(A)(introductory paragraph), (2), (3), and (7)(c) and (B), 2663(A), (B), and (D), and 2664, to enact R.S. 37:2654(A)(1)(d) and (e) and (I) through (K), 2656.1, 2660.1, 2661.2, and 2662(C), and to repeal R.S. 37:2655, relative to the practice of speech-language pathology and audiology; to provide for membership on the Louisiana Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology; to provide for officers and the domicile of the board; to provide for removal of members; to regulate telepractice; to authorize the conditional issuance or renewal of a license; to provide for disciplinary proceedings and penalties; to prohibit the practice of speech-language pathology and audiology without a license or registration; to prohibit certain actions by licensees and registrants; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 338 by Representative Pope

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 4, at the end of line 6, change "Chapter." to "Chapter."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, delete lines 9 through 15 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(3) Require restitution of costs and expenses, not to include attorney's fees, in connection with the enforcement of this Chapter.

(4) Impose probationary conditions.

(5) Impose a fine for each violation not to exceed one thousand dollars."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, delete lines 17 through 22 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(7) Restrict the license by limiting or reducing the scope of practice.

(8) Otherwise discipline a licensee or registrant upon proof of violations of any provisions of this Chapter."

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 341—

BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:1607, the heading of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, the heading of Chapter I of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:1, 2(1), (7), (9), (10), (14), (17), (20), (21), (26), (29), and (32)(a) and (b), 3, the heading of Part I-A of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:11, 12, 13(introductory paragraph), (1), and (3) through (5), 14, 15(A)(introductory paragraph), (3), (9), and (B), the heading of Part II of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:21(A) and (B), 21.1, 22(B)(introductory paragraph) and (C)(1), 22.5, 22.7(A), 22.9 through 25, 25.1(A), (C)(I)(a)(introductory paragraph) and (v), (b), (c), (2)(a)(iv), and (D), 25.2, the heading of Part III of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:50(1), (3), (4), and (6), 51(C), 51.1(A)(1), 52(A) through (C), (G)(2)(a), and (H)(2), 52.2, 52.3, 52.4(A) through (C), 53(A), (B)(1) and (2)(b) and (d)(introductory paragraph), (G)(2) and (6), (J), (K)(1), and (L)(1) and (3), 53.2(A)(introductory paragraph) and (1), (B), (C)(3), and (F), 54(A) and (D)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (a) and (3), 55(B), (E)(1) and (3) through (5), (F), (G), (I), and (J), 56(A)(1)(a) and (2)(b), (B), (C), and (G), 59(A), (C), and (D), 62, 64(F), 67(1) and (3), 69(A)(1), 70(A), (B)(introductory paragraph) and (1), and (E)(2)(f), 71(B), (C), (E), and (F), 72(A), 73, 91 through 93, 94(A), 96(A) through (C) and (E) through (H), 96.1(A), (B), and (D) through (F), 97 through 100, 101 through 145, 146(A), 147, the heading of Part VI of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:171(C)(4)(a) and (D)(5), 171.1(introductory paragraph) and (5) through (8), 172 through 184, 185(A), 200 through 202, 215.2(1)(introductory paragraph) and (2), 215.3(A) and (B), 215.4(A), the heading of Part X of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:221(1) through (6), (8), (9), and (11) through (13), 222 through 225, 227(A), (C), and (E), 228, 229(A) and (C), 230(A)(introductory paragraph) and (2)(a) and (d)(i), (B), and (C), 232, 233(2), 234(introductory paragraph) and (2), the heading of Chapter 5 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:475, 476, 477(1) and (3)(a)(introductory paragraph) and (b), 478(A), the heading of Chapter 11 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:771, 772(A)(1) and (2)(c) and (B), the heading of Chapter 15 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, R.S. 28:841(A), 911(1), 913(A)(2) and (3), 915(A)(3), and 931(B)(2), R.S. 36:258(C) and 259(C)(10) and (16), R.S. 40:1237.1(A)(9)(a)(ii)(introductory paragraph) and 2142(A), Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 648(A)(1) and (B)(1), 657, 657.1(A)(4), and 657.2(A), and Children's Code Article 1404(9), to enact R.S. 28:2(33) through (39), and to repeal R.S. 28:2(11), 22.4, 22.10, 52.1, 95, 100.1, 182, Chapter 6 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:501 through 506, and Chapter 7 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 28:561, relative to mental health and behavioral health laws; to revise terminology and definitions of terms relating to mental health and behavioral

health; to provide relative to healthcare services for persons with mental illness and substance-related and addictive disorders; to provide for care and treatment of persons with behavioral health needs; to provide relative to facilities where such care is delivered; to provide for the administration of state psychiatric hospitals; to make technical changes and corrections in laws pertaining to mental health and behavioral health; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 341 by Representative Dustin Miller

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "1950," and before "R.S. 28:1," insert "the heading of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, insert "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the end of line 5, change "(3), and" to "and (3) through"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, at the beginning of line 15, change "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph), (a), and (3)," to "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (a) and (3),"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 16, delete "59(C)" and insert in lieu thereof "59(A), (C),"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 1, delete "97 through 145," and insert in lieu thereof "97 through 100, 101 through 145,"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 15, after "259(C)(10)" and before the comma "," insert "and (16)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 18, after "95," and before "182," insert "100.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, line 23, after "1950," and before "R.S." insert "the heading of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, line 24, after "(29)," and before "(32)(a)" insert "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, line 26, delete "(3), and (5)," and insert in lieu thereof "and (3) through (5),"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 4, line 5, delete "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph), (a), and (3)," and insert in lieu thereof "(D)(1)(introductory paragraph) and (a) and (3),"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 4, at the beginning of line 7, change "59(C)" to "59(A), (C),"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 4, line 9, delete "97 through 145," and insert in lieu thereof "97 through 100, 101 through 145,"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 6, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"persons with mental ~~disabilities~~ illness or substance-related or addictive disorders and for"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 7, at the end of line 14, after "patient" and before the period "." insert "or client"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 7, delete lines 25 through 27 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

~~(iv)~~ Public or private nursing homes.

~~(v)~~ (iv) Public or private general hospitals.

~~(vi)~~ (v) Public or private ~~mental~~ psychiatric hospitals."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 8, at the beginning of line 2, change "(v)" to "(vi)"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 8, line 3, delete "Patients"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 8, at the beginning of line 5, insert "Clients"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 8, line 12, delete "above" and after "facilities" and before "except" insert "listed in Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 8, delete lines 13 through 18 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"However, in the case of any involuntary hospitalization as a result of such emergency certificate for ~~substance abuse~~ a substance-related or addictive disorder or in the case of any judicial commitment as the result of ~~substance abuse~~ a substance-related or addictive disorder, such commitment or hospitalization may be made to any of the ~~above~~ facilities listed in Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph, except forensic

facilities, provided that such facility has a ~~substance abuse inpatient substance-related or addictive disorder inpatient~~ operation maintained separate and apart from any mental health inpatient operation at such facility."

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 9, line 7, delete "or misdemeanor"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 12, delete line 5 and insert the following:

"(4) Implementation of a system of reimbursement by the Medical Assistance Program to private hospitals and to state hospitals for covered Medicaid services that, to the extent possible, allocates funding in the areas of the state based on needs, population, and acuity level as determined by the ~~Louisiana Department of Health~~ department. The ~~above-mentioned~~ system of reimbursement provided for in this Paragraph may be subject to approval by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services."

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 13, at the end of line 16, insert "OR CLIENTS"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 14, line 19, delete "governmental" and insert in lieu thereof "governing"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 16, at the end of line 22, delete "or"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 16, at the beginning of line 23, delete "misdemeanor"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 17, line 29, after "Department of" and before "Corrections" insert "Public Safety and"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 19, at the beginning of line 19, delete "health care" and insert "healthcare"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 19, line 23, after "certified" and before "or registered" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 19, line 25, after "medical psychologist" and before "or psychiatric" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 20, line 28, delete "provision" and insert "provisions"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 25, at the end of line 9, delete "health care" and insert "healthcare"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 27, line 5, delete "health care" and insert "healthcare"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 28, line 21, delete "that" and insert "who"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 29, line 6, delete "hospital or"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 29, line 9, delete "hospital or"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 29, at the beginning of line 23, change "facility listed in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection" to "treatment facility"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 29, at the end of line 26, delete "any of the above facilities" and insert "a treatment facility"

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 29, at the beginning of line 27, delete "become" and insert "becomes"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 30, line 1, delete "cannot" and insert "shall not"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 30, at the beginning of line 2, delete "subjected" and insert "subject"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 30, line 22, after "psychologist" and before "or assigned" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 32, line 26, delete "court appointed" and insert "court-appointed"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 32, line 28, delete "court appointed" and insert "court-appointed"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 34, line 3, delete "center" and insert "facility"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 35, line 10, delete "that" and insert "who"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 36, line 2, delete "that" and insert "who"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 36, line 9, after "provider" and before "the date" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 38, line 4, after "director" and before "may" insert "or administrator"

Page 12 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 39, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"A. Any person acquitted of a crime ~~or misdemeanor~~ by reason of insanity or mental defect may be committed to the proper institution in accordance with Code of Criminal Procedure Arts. 654 et seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 39, line 19, delete "hospitals or"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 41, line 21, after "nurse practitioner" and before "or" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 41, line 26, after "social worker" and before "and" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 41, line 27, after "nurse practitioner" and before "or" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 45, at the end of line 2, change "department" to "administrator"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 45, line 13, delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 46, line 13, delete "or misdemeanor"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 47, line 1, delete "patient" and insert "client"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 47, line 15, after "team" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 47, delete line 16

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 47, line 18, delete "or misdemeanor"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 49, line 9, after "confined" and before "or committed" insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 49, line 18, delete "patients" and insert "clients"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 49, at the end of line 19, change "Article 648(B)." to "Article 648 or 654."

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 50, delete lines 4 through 24 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 50, line 29, delete "patients" and insert "clients"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 51, line 18, delete "county" and insert "country"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 52, line 28, delete "the apprehension" and insert in lieu thereof "apprehending"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 53, at the beginning of line 17, after "commitment" and before "for all" delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 53, line 21, after "all" and before "costs" delete "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 58, line 11, delete "patient" and insert "client"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 58, line 14, delete "patient" and insert "client"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 59, line 13, delete "state owned" and insert "state-owned"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 60, line 23, after "provide" and before "the individual" insert "to"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 63, at the end of line 22, change the comma "," to a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 66, line 15, after "patient" and before "has a mental illness" delete "is"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 67, line 6, after "patient" and before "or resident" insert a comma "," and "client,"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 68, line 20, after "related or" and before "disorders," insert "addictive"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 71, line 6, after "under" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Title XVIII, Title XIX, and Title XX"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 72, line 10, delete "in-patient" and insert "inpatient"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 75, at the beginning of line 12, change "(3)" to "(3)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 75, line 16, after "health." and before "The" insert "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 76, line 8, after "259(C)(10)" and before "are" insert "and (16)"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 76, delete line 28 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 77, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"(16) The ~~mental~~ behavioral health facilities located in New Orleans, Baton Rouge, Shreveport, Monroe, Lake Charles, Alexandria, Lafayette, Metairie, Hammond, Natchitoches, Ruston, Chalmette, Houma, Harvey, Marksville, Bogalusa, Pineville, Many, New Roads, Covington, Crowley, Donaldsonville, Plaquemine, Raceland, Leesville, Norco, Mandeville, Ville Platte, Patterson, Tallulah, Columbia, Oakdale, and any other ~~state owned or operated~~ state-owned or state-operated facilities as may be hereinafter established (~~R.S. 28:22.4-22.5~~ R.S. 28:22.5)

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 81, line 4, after "95," and before "182," insert "100.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 81, delete lines 8 through 12 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 395—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 28:54(A) and (C), 55(A) through (D) and (E)(1) and (5), 56(C) and (G)(4), 59(A) through (C), 454.6(A)(introductory paragraph), (5), and (6) and (B) and to enact R.S. 28:52.2(C) and 454.6(A)(7), relative to involuntary mental health treatment; to make technical corrections; to require formal voluntary admission upon request of qualifying individuals; to provide for judicial commitment hearings; to provide for commitment of prisoners; to establish an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 395 by Representative Dustin Miller

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 28:2(1), 54(A)" to "R.S. 28:54(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, change "(G)(1) and (4)," to "(G)(4),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"mental health treatment; to make technical corrections; to require"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 11, change "R.S. 28:2(1), 54(A)" to "R.S. 28:54(A)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 12, change "(G)(1) and (4)," to "(G)(4),"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, after line 14, delete the remainder of the page and on page 2 delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, at the beginning of line 22, after "hearing" and before the period "." insert "regarding the placement of the respondent"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, delete lines 12 through 17 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof "G."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, line 22, after "hundred" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"twenty days. No further extension may be made without a contradictory hearing. The burden of proof is on the department or the director of"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 7, line 14, change "648 et seq." to "648(B)(3)"

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 414—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 28:35(B) and R.S. 40:1135.4, 1135.8(E)(2), 1135.11, 2006(A)(1) and (2)(introductory paragraph) and (c), (B)(1) and (2)(introductory paragraph), (C), and (E)(1) and (2)(introductory paragraph) and (c), 2120.4(D), 2120.34(F), 2139(A), 2166.5(C), and 2198.13, to enact R.S. 40:2006(A)(2)(r) through (w), (B)(2)(i) through (m), (E)(2)(t) through (v), and (F) and 2166.5(D), and to repeal R.S. 28:34(C) and 36(B) and R.S. 40:2006(A)(2)(e) and (E)(2)(e) and 2107(A), relative to fees assessed on healthcare facilities and providers licensed by the Louisiana Department of Health; to

increase license fees for certain facilities and providers; to establish bed fees for certain licensed facilities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 414 by Representative Leger

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, delete "(x)," and insert in lieu thereof "(w),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, change "through (n), (E)(2)(t) through (w)," to "through (m), (E)(2)(t) through (v),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 9, after "license" and before "fees" delete "and bed"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 4, delete "(x)," and insert in lieu thereof "(w),"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "through (n), (E)(2)(t) through (w)," to "through (m), (E)(2)(t) through (v),"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, delete line 15 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, delete line 2 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 7, delete line 6 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 8, delete lines 16 through 28 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"C. The secretary of the department is further authorized to set and collect fees ~~and fines~~ for the licensure of adult residential care providers as follows:

(1) Each adult residential care provider shall be assessed a fee not to exceed ~~six hundred~~ five hundred dollars, payable to the department, at the time an application is made to the department, and once a year thereafter for renewal of license. This fee is for application and renewal of a license only.

(2) Each adult residential care provider shall be assessed an additional application and renewal fee not to exceed five dollars per unit, payable to the department, at the time the application or application for renewal of the license is made. For purposes of this Subsection ~~C of this Section~~, "unit" means ~~room or station~~ the licensed capacity for the adult residential care provider.

(3) An adult residential care provider shall be assessed a delinquent fee of one hundred dollars for failure to timely renew its license. This delinquent fee shall be assessed and shall become due and payable to the department at 12:01 a.m. on the first day following the expiration date of the license."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 9, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 435—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TALBOT
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1880(C)(1) and (2) and to enact R.S. 22:1880(E), relative to balance billing disclosure; to require that a healthcare facility disclose to a patient out-of-network providers; to provide for notice to insureds of possible balance billing at first registration with a healthcare facility; to provide for penalties for failure to disclose; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to Original House Bill No. 435 by Representative Talbot

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 2, delete "To enact R.S. 22:1880(E)," and insert "To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1880(C)(1) and (2) and to enact R.S. 22:1880(E),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, after "providers" delete the remainder of the line and insert a semi-colon ";

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "to provide for notice to insureds of possible balance billing at first registration with a healthcare facility; to"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "Section 1. R.S. 22:1880(C)(1) and (2) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 22:1880(E) is hereby enacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete lines 10 through 18 in their entirety, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"C. Facility disclosure requirements. Each ~~health care~~ healthcare facility shall:

(1) Provide a written notice to an enrollee or insured at the first registration contact with the enrollee or insured at the ~~health care~~ healthcare facility regarding nonemergency services. A copy of the written notice shall be signed by the enrollee or insured and be

maintained by the healthcare facility. ~~disclosing~~ The written notice shall disclose the following items:

(a) Confirmation as to whether the facility is a participating provider contracted with the enrollee's or insured's health insurance issuer on the date services are to be rendered, based on the information received from the enrollee or insured at the time the confirmation is provided.

(b) The following balance billing disclosure notice in minimum 12 point typeface:

"NOTICE

~~HEALTH CARE SERVICES MAY BE PROVIDED TO YOU AT A NETWORK HEALTH CARE FACILITY BY FACILITY-BASED PHYSICIANS WHO ARE NOT IN YOUR HEALTH PLAN. YOU MAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT OF ALL OR PART OF THE FEES FOR THOSE OUT-OF-NETWORK SERVICES, IN ADDITION TO APPLICABLE AMOUNTS DUE FOR CO-PAYMENTS, COINSURANCE, DEDUCTIBLES, AND NON-COVERED SERVICES. SPECIFIC INFORMATION ABOUT IN-NETWORK AND OUT-OF-NETWORK FACILITY-BASED PHYSICIANS CAN BE FOUND AT THE WEBSITE ADDRESS OF YOUR HEALTH PLAN OR BY CALLING THE CUSTOMER SERVICE TELEPHONE NUMBER OF YOUR HEALTH PLAN".~~ Professional services rendered by independent healthcare professionals are not part of the hospital bill. These services will be billed to the patient separately. Please understand that physicians or other healthcare professionals may be called upon to provide care or services to you or on your behalf, but you may not actually see, or be examined by, all physicians or healthcare professionals participating in your care; for example, you may not see physicians providing radiology, pathology, and EKG interpretation. In many instances, there will be a separate charge for professional services rendered by physicians to you or on your behalf, and you will receive a bill for these professional services that is separate from the bill for hospital services. These independent healthcare professionals may not participate in your health plan and you may be responsible for payment of all or part of the fees for the services provided by these physicians who have provided out-of-network services, in addition to applicable amounts due for copayments, coinsurance, deductibles, and non-covered services.

We encourage you to contact your health plan to determine whether the independent healthcare professionals are participating with your health plan. In order to obtain the most accurate and up-to-date information about in-network and out-of-network independent healthcare professionals, please contact the customer service number of your health plan or visit its website. Your health plan is the primary source of information on its provider network and benefits. To help you determine whether the independent healthcare professionals who provide services at this facility are participating with your health plan, this healthcare facility has provided you with a complete list of the names and contact information for each individual or group."

(2) Provide a list ~~upon request from an~~ to the enrollee or insured that contains the name and contact information for each individual or group of hospital-contracted anesthesiologists, pathologists, radiologists, hospitalists, intensivists, and neonatologists who provide services at that facility and inform the enrollee or insured that the enrollee or insured may request information from their health insurance issuer as to whether those physicians are contracted with the health insurance issuer and under what circumstances the enrollee or insured may be responsible for payment of any amounts not paid by the health insurance issuer.

* * *

E. The provisions of this Section shall be enforced in accordance with R.S. 22:1879(D) and (E)."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 28 and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 16 in their entirety

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 456—

BY REPRESENTATIVES ABRAMSON, DAVIS, STEVE CARTER, AND FOIL

AN ACT

To provide for the calling of a constitutional convention for the purpose of framing a new constitution; to place restrictions on the convention and to limit the convention to the consideration and submission of matters related to certain specified fiscal and related subjects; to provide for legislative findings; to fix the time and place for the convention; to provide for the qualifications and election and appointment of delegates; to create a constitutional convention Evaluation and Drafting Committee and provide for preparations and planning for the convention, including a draft of a proposed constitution; to provide for the organization and staff of the convention; to require that the constitution as adopted by the convention, including any alternative provisions, be submitted to the qualified electors for adoption and to provide relative to such submission; to provide for penalties for violations relating to elections; to require appropriation of funds for the convention and provide with respect to convention funds; to fix the effective date of the new constitution if approved by the electorate; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 456 by Representative Abramson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 14, change "Two representatives" to "One representative"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(r) One representative of the Louisiana Tax Institute appointed by the board of the Louisiana Tax Institute."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 20, after "analysis" delete "necessary"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, line 1, change "staff personnel" to "staff"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, delete lines 25 through 29, and on page 11, at the beginning of line 1, delete "specifically," and insert the following:

Page 16 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

"(B) The convention shall have authority to propose substantive changes, including one or more alternative provisions, with respect to matters of state and local government finance, higher education, and retirement, which authority regarding such matters shall be limited to proposals regarding the raising of revenue; the allocation and expenditure of funds; the review, limitation, or control of the expenditure of funds; education funding; the management and control of higher education institutions; the manner in which retirement benefits are accrued by members of any state or statewide public retirement system hired after December 31, 2019; the management of investments held by the state retirement systems; and the enactment of retirement benefit provisions. Specifically,"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

"(4) Article X, entitled "Public Officials and Employees," but only with respect to Paragraphs 29(E) and (F)."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 11, at the beginning of line 10, change "(4)" to "(5)"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, line 12, change "and (3)" to "(3), and (4)"

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Danahay, the above bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 472— BY REPRESENTATIVE GAINES AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 40:31.32(B) and (E)(2), relative to individual sewage fees; to provide for an increase in an individual sewage fee; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 472 by Representative Gaines

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 40:31.32(B), (D), and (E)," and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:31.32(B) and (E)(2),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 3, delete "such fees;" and insert in lieu thereof "an individual sewage fee;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 6, delete "R.S. 40:31.32(B), (D), and (E)" and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:31.32(B) and (E)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, delete lines 15 through 20 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 9 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"E.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 10, delete "(E)(1) of this Section" and insert "(1) of this Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, at the end of line 11, change "40:1281.13." to "40:1281.23."

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 474— BY REPRESENTATIVE GAROFALO AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:431.2(A)(1) and (B)(2) and to repeal R.S. 56:431.2(B)(3)(d) and (C), relative to alternative oyster culture permits; to authorize the issuance of such permit to a person holding an oyster lease on a privately owned water bottom or dual-claimed water bottom; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 474 by Representative Garofalo

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 56:431.2(A)(1)" change "(C)(2)," to "(B)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 2, delete "to enact R.S. 56:431.2(F),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 3, after "R.S. 56:431.2(B)(3)(d)" and before the comma "," insert "and (C),"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 8, after "R.S. 56:431.2(A)(1)" change "(C)(2)" to "(B)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, at the end of line 8, delete "and" and delete line 9 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 18, after "lease" and before the period "." insert "or ownership of the water bottom"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete lines 5 through 28 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"B. Application and permitting.

* * *

(2) ~~Based on the initial suitability mapping required by this Section, any update or revisions to the initial suitability mapping;~~ (a) The department shall determine areas that are unsuitable or inappropriate for alternative oyster culture activities due to creation of unreasonable conflicts with other existing or anticipated uses of state waters and water bottoms, including but not limited to integrated coastal protection projects as defined in R.S. 49:214.2. The department shall base all rules, regulations, and decisions regarding AOC permits on any master plan or annual plan issued pursuant to R.S. 49:214.5.3; and any other information and data deemed relevant by the department; . the The department may grant an AOC permit for a different location, size, or configuration, and for different alternative oyster culture activity than what was requested in the application.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 29, delete "is" and insert "and (C) are" and change "its" to "their"

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 475—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GISCLAIR
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:332(N)(2)(c) and to enact R.S. 56:332(N)(2)(d), relative to crab fishing; to authorize the Wildlife and Fisheries Commission to prohibit crab traps in state-owned water bottoms during closed season; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 479—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HORTON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Articles 603(24) and 610(G), relative to prenatal neglect and the reporting thereof; to provide for the definition of prenatal neglect; to establish procedures for medical identification of prenatal neglect; to provide relative to reporting of prenatal neglect by physicians; to provide for limitation of liability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported by substitute by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The substitute was read by title as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 678 (Substitute for House Bill No. 479 by Representative Horton)—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HORTON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Articles 437(A), 603(24), and 610(G), to enact Children's Code Article 603(19) and Subpart E of Part VI of Chapter 5-A of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 40:1086.11, and to repeal Act No. 396 of the 2007 Regular Session of the Legislature, relative to prenatal neglect and the reporting thereof; to provide for definitions; to provide for notification procedures; to provide for limitation of liability; to provide for referral for mediation; to provide for promulgation of rules by the Department of Children and Family Services; to provide for enforceability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the substitute was adopted and became House Bill No. 678 by Rep. Horton, on behalf of the Committee on Health and Welfare, as a substitute for House Bill No. 479 by Rep. Horton.

Under the rules, lies over in the same order of business.

HOUSE BILL NO. 486—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Articles 611(A)(1)(b), 616(A) through (D), 616.1(A), R.S. 15:1110.2(A) through (C), R.S.46:51.2(A)(1)(b), (2), (3), (E)(2), (F)(1), and (H), and 1414.1(A) through (C), and R.S. 49:992(D)(9), to enact Children's Code Articles 616(E), (H), and (I), 616.1(F), and 616.1.1, and to repeal R.S. 15:1110.2(D) and (E) and R.S. 46:51.2(A)(4) through (11) and (13) and (E)(1)(d) and 1414.1(D) and (E), relative to the state central registry maintained by the Department of Children and Family Services; to require a state repository; to provide for central registry information; to authorize a fee for registry searches; to provide the right to an appeal in certain situations; to provide for employment prohibitions; to provide for an exemption relative to the division of administrative law; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 486 by Representative Johnson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the end of line 5, after "repeal" delete the comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, after "R.S. 15:1110.2(D) and (E)" delete the comma "," and insert in lieu thereof "and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, line 28, change "department" to "division of administrative law"

Page 18 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, line 25, change "department" to "division of administrative law"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, at the beginning of line 22, change "department" to "division of administrative law"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 8, line 23, change "department" to "division of administrative law"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 9, line 13, after "R.S. 15:1110.2(D) and (E)" delete the comma "," and insert in lieu thereof "and"

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 505—

BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:85.1, relative to Monroe City Schools; to name the building used as an auditorium and gymnasium at Lincoln Elementary School; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 505 by Representative Jackson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "School" insert a semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line 4, delete "person;"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 506—

BY REPRESENTATIVES JEFFERSON AND JACKSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact Children's Code Articles 414(A), 728(2), 736.1, 737(A)(4), 738(B) and (C), 742(B), 917, 918, 919, 920(A) and (B), 921, 922, and 923(E) and R.S. 15:593 and 614(B), to enact Children's Code Articles 737(D), 740(A)(6), 782(A)(7), Chapter 15-A of Title VII of the Children's Code, to be comprised of Articles 792 and 793, and Children's Code Articles 901(G), 924, 925, and 926, to repeal Children's Code Articles 738(D) and 923, and to provide comments to Children's Code Articles 733, 733.1, 735, 736, and 758, relative to juvenile records and proceedings; to provide for the disclosure of juvenile records for sentencing purposes; to provide comments; to provide for the confidentiality of records; to provide for the records relating to placement when a child is taken into custody; to provide guidelines to the court in a juvenile disposition proceeding; to provide relative to the expungement and sealing of court and agency records; to provide for the waiver of costs

and fees; to provide forms; to provide for the removal of records from the state police data base; to provide for effectiveness; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 506 by Representative Jefferson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 8, at the end of line 17, add "and sealing; motions; order"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 9, line 1, after "records" and before "are" insert "and reports"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, line 26, after "records" and before "previously" insert "or reports"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 14, line 33, change "Note: Please add any additional necessary agencies below." to "Note: Please add any additional necessary agencies below."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 19, line 17, after "if" and before the colon ":" insert "all of the following circumstances exist"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 21, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

"accordance with the provisions set forth in ~~R.S. 44:9~~ Title XXXIV of the Code of Criminal Procedure or Children's Code Articles 917"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 22, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

"obtained pursuant to the provisions of ~~R.S. 44:9~~ Title XXXIV of the Code of Criminal Procedure or Children's Code Articles 917 through 926."

On motion of Rep. Mack, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Mack, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on House and Governmental Affairs.

HOUSE BILL NO. 517—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:22(11), to enact R.S. 17:22(12), and to repeal R.S. 17:22(11), relative to the functions and duties of the state superintendent of education; to require the superintendent to submit a written report annually to the House Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on

Education relative to each public school, including charter schools; to provide for an annual deadline and the content of such reports; to specify a regular legislative session during which the superintendent shall appear before such committees to present a summary, findings, and recommendations relative to such reports; to provide for the termination of these provisions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 517 by Representative Gary Carter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete lines 17 through 19 and insert the following:

"(11)(a) Prepare a report to provide information that will assist policy makers and the public in assessing the extent to which the state's students have equal access to quality public education. The superintendent shall submit this report, which shall be in addition to the report required by Paragraph (7) of this Section, not later than December first annually to the House Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on Education. The report shall include school-level"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 6, after "Program" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and the percentage of students who have an Individual Accommodation Plan."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 9, after "complete" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Advanced Placement, International Baccalaureate, or dual"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 16, after "arts" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and the percentage of students who have access to instruction in world languages."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the end of line 17, delete "or" and delete line 18 and insert "and the percentage of students who have expulsions."

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 541—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARTER
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:22(11) and 2925(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 17:22(12), 407.30, and 1609, relative to students; to require students' Individual Graduation Plans to include plans on how to graduate from high school by the end of grade eleven; to provide funding for other educational purposes using the savings to the state resulting from such early graduation; to require the state superintendent of education to report certain

information relative to such early graduation and related savings; to provide for scholarships for such students and to provide for administration and funding for such scholarships; to provide for funding for the Child Care Assistance Program; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 541 by Representative Steve Carter

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "and 1609," change "R.S.17:2925(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 17:407.30" to "R.S. 17:22(11) and 2925(A)(2) and to enact R.S. 17:22(12), 407.30,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, between "graduation;" and "to provide" insert "to require the state superintendent of education to report certain information relative to such early graduation and related savings;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 10, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S. 17:22(11) and 2925(A)(2) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 17:22(12), 407.30,"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"§22. Superintendent; functions and duties

The superintendent shall:

* * *

(11) Submit a report by March fifteenth each year to the governor, the commissioner of administration, and the legislature that contains all of the following information:

(a) The number of students who graduated or are expected to graduate from high school in fewer than four years and the amount of state funding in the minimum foundation program formula that would have otherwise been appropriated to fund their education if they had not graduated early.

(b) The estimated value and total cost of scholarships that such students are eligible to receive pursuant to R.S. 17:1609.

(c) The estimated number of children who could be served through the Child Care Assistance Program if the legislature appropriates funds for the program as provided in R.S. 17:407.30.

(12) Perform such other functions as provided by law.

* * **

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 16, between "be" and "for" change "redirected" to "used"

Page 20 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 20, between "of the" and "base" insert "state Level I"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 13, between "be" and "for" change "redirected" to "used"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 16, after "state" delete the period "." and insert "or any regionally accredited independent college or university in the state that is a member of the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges or Universities."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, line 21, after "institution" insert "or any regionally accredited independent college or university in the state that is a member of the Louisiana Association of Independent Colleges or Universities"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 23, between "of the" and "base" insert "state Level I"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 2, line 25, delete "public postsecondary education"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 3, line 21, after "R.S. 17:1609" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "." and insert "The"

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill, as amended, was ordered engrossed and recommitted to the Committee on Appropriations.

HOUSE BILL NO. 556—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PEARSON
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:500.1, 1201(C)(1)(b)(i) and (ii), and 1206.1, relative to sick leave for public school employees; to provide relative to sick leave benefits to public school teachers, school bus operators, and other school employees who are disabled under certain circumstances; to provide relative to requirements for certification of such disability by a physician; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 608—

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 56:1901, 1902(1) and (2), 1903, 1904(A), (B)(introductory paragraph), (C)(introductory paragraph) and (2), (D), (E), and (H), and 1907 and to enact R.S. 56:1902(3) and 1904(C)(3), (I), (J), and (K), relative to threatened and endangered species conservation; to include native plants in the species to be conserved by the Wildlife and Fisheries Commission and the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Natural Resources and Environment.

On motion of Rep. Bishop, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 643—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUVAL
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:821(B)(19)(c) and to enact R.S. 22:821(B)(23)(d), relative to license fees collected by the commissioner of insurance; to provide for an annual license renewal fee for viatical settlement providers; to provide for a late renewal fee for insurance claims adjusters; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

On motion of Rep. Talbot, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 660—

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARY CARTER
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 17:161.1, relative to school buses in Orleans Parish; to require all school buses used to transport students to public schools in Orleans Parish to contain lettering identifying the name of the school or schools; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Nancy Landry, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

HOUSE BILL NO. 677 (Substitute for House Bill No. 558 by Representative Hodges)—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HODGES
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 32:667(B)(1)(b) and 668(B)(1)(b) and (c), relative to restrictive driver's licenses; to provide relative to the procedures for obtaining a restrictive driver's license; to eliminate the waiting period for obtaining a restrictive license when refusing to submit to a chemical test for intoxication; to eliminate the waiting period for obtaining a restrictive license when test results show a blood alcohol content over the legal limit; to require ignition interlock devices as a condition of obtaining a restrictive driver's license; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Havard, the bill was ordered engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Senate Instruments on Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

The following Senate Instruments on second reading, returned from the Legislative Bureau, were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 4—

BY SENATOR MARTINY
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 51:703(D)(4)(d), relative to investment adviser representatives; to provide for registration; to provide for examination and certification requirements; to exempt certain

persons from the examination and certification requirements; to provide for an effective date; to provide for certain terms and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Commerce.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

SENATE BILL NO. 104—

BY SENATOR APPEL

AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 37:2163(A)(1), relative to contractors; to provide for bid specifications and requirements; to provide for certain conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Commerce.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

SENATE BILL NO. 107—

BY SENATOR WHITE

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 32:1254(O), relative to distribution and sale of motor vehicles; to provide for a licensing exception for speciality vehicle dealers who manufacture wheeled, armored personnel carriers for sale to law enforcement agencies; to provide for an expiration date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Commerce.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

SENATE BILL NO. 108—

BY SENATOR WHITE

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 37:1436(E) and (F), relative to licensing and registration of persons engaged in real estate activity; to provide for penalties; to provide for procedures, terms, and conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Commerce.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Carmody, the bill was ordered passed to its third reading.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third Reading and Final Passage

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on third reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 204—

BY REPRESENTATIVE BILLIOT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 883.1 and 892(A) and (B)(1), relative to criminal sentences; to provide for documentation regarding criminal cases; to remove the requirement that the court provide a copy of the court minutes to the Department of Public Safety and Corrections in certain cases; to require the court to provide the department with a certified copy of the Uniform Sentencing Commitment Order; to authorize the department to request additional information from the court when necessary; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Billiot moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Franklin	Mack
Abraham	Gisclair	Magee
Abramson	Glover	Marcelle
Amedee	Guinn	Marino
Anders	Hall	McFarland
Armes	Harris, J.	Miguez
Bacala	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Bagley	Havard	Miller, G.
Bagneris	Hazel	Moreno
Berthelot	Henry	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hill	Norton
Bouie	Hodges	Pearson
Broadwater	Hoffmann	Pierre
Brown, T.	Horton	Pope
Carmody	Howard	Pugh
Carpenter	Hunter	Reynolds
Carter, G.	Huval	Richard
Carter, R.	Ivey	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	Jackson	Schroder
Chaney	Jefferson	Seabaugh
Connick	Jenkins	Shadoin
Coussan	Johnson	Simon
Cox	Jones	Stagni
Danahay	Jordan	Stefanski
DeVillier	Landry, N.	Stokes
Dwight	Landry, T.	Talbot
Emerson	LeBas	Thomas
Falconer	Leger	White
Foil	Lyons	Zeringue

Total - 87

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop	Garofalo	Morris, Jim
Brown, C.	Hensgens	Price
Cromer	Hilferty	Pylant
Davis	Hollis	Smith
Edmonds	James	Thibaut
Gaines	Leopold	

Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Billiot moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 217—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JORDAN
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:373(C), relative to vehicle mechanical breakdown insurers; to provide for the incorporation by reference of certain laws regulating unfair competition; to provide for the incorporation by reference of certain laws regulating unfair trade practices; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Jordan sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jordan to Engrossed House Bill No. 217 by Representative Jordan

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 13, after "(7)," and before "(12)" insert "(9),"

On motion of Rep. Jordan, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Jordan moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gisclair	Marino
Abraham	Glover	McFarland
Amedee	Hall	Miguez
Anders	Harris, J.	Miller, D.
Bacala	Harris, L.	Miller, G.
Bagley	Havard	Moreno
Bagneris	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Berthelot	Henry	Morris, Jim
Billiot	Hill	Norton
Bouie	Hodges	Pearson
Broadwater	Hoffmann	Pierre
Brown, C.	Horton	Pope
Brown, T.	Howard	Price
Carmody	Hunter	Pugh
Carpenter	Huval	Pylant
Carter, G.	Ivey	Reynolds
Carter, R.	Jackson	Richard
Carter, S.	James	Schexnayder
Chaney	Jefferson	Schroder
Connick	Jenkins	Seabaugh
Coussan	Johnson	Shadoin
Cox	Jones	Simon
Cromer	Jordan	Smith
Danahay	Landry, N.	Stagni
DeVillier	Landry, T.	Stefanski
Dwight	LeBas	Stokes
Emerson	Leger	Talbot
Falconer	Lyons	Thibaut
Foil	Mack	Thomas
Franklin	Magee	White
Gaines	Marcelle	Zeringue

Total - 93

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Abramson	Edmonds	Hilferty
Armes	Garofalo	Hollis
Bishop	Guinn	Leopold
Davis	Hensgens	
Total - 11		

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Jordan moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 223—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MORENO AND SENATOR CLAITOR
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S.14:35.3(A), (B)(4), (5), (6), and (7), (G)(1), and (J) and 37.7(A) and (B), R.S. 15:590(8), R.S. 46:2136.3(A)(introductory paragraph) and (1), Code of Evidence Article 412.4(A) and (D)(2) and (3), and Code of Criminal Procedure Article 387(A)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S. 14:35.3(B)(8) and Code of Evidence Article 412.4(D)(4), relative to domestic abuse; to provide relative to acts of abuse involving dating partners; to expand the application of the crimes of domestic abuse battery and domestic abuse aggravated assault to dating partners; to add offenses of abuse involving dating partners to the types of offenses for which certain information is obtained upon arrest and conviction; to provide relative to the possession of firearms by persons subject to a permanent injunction or protective order for acts of abuse involving dating partners; to provide relative to admissibility of evidence of similar crimes, wrongs, or acts in cases of abuse involving dating partners; to provide relative to the information required when instituting the prosecution for an offense involving abuse against a dating partner; to provide definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Moreno, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call

Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.20(A), Rep. Moreno gave notice of her intention to call House Bill No. 223 from the calendar on Monday, May 8, 2017.

HOUSE BILL NO. 245—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 23:897(N) and R.S. 40:2120.8, relative to preemployment background check fees paid by home- and community-based services providers; to authorize a home- and community-based services provider to recoup the cost of an applicant's preemployment background check; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the bill was returned to the calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 250—

BY REPRESENTATIVE PYLANT

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:1024(C), relative to needle exchange programs; to authorize local governing authorities to establish needle exchange programs; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Pylant moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Leger
Abramson	Gisclair	Lyons
Anders	Glover	Mack
Bacala	Hall	Marcelle
Bagneris	Harris, J.	Marino
Berthelot	Harris, L.	Miller, D.
Billiot	Havard	Miller, G.
Bouie	Henry	Moreno
Broadwater	Hodges	Morris, Jay
Brown, C.	Hoffmann	Morris, Jim
Brown, T.	Howard	Norton
Carmody	Hunter	Pearson
Carpenter	Huval	Pierre
Carter, G.	Jackson	Price
Carter, R.	James	Pylant
Carter, S.	Jefferson	Reynolds
Chaney	Jenkins	Shadoin
Connick	Jones	Smith
Cox	Jordan	Stagni
DeVillier	Landry, N.	Talbot
Foil	Landry, T.	White
Franklin	LeBas	Zeringue

Total - 66

NAYS

Abraham	Guinn	Richard
Amedee	Hazel	Schexnayder
Bagley	Hill	Schroder
Coussan	Hollis	Seabaugh
Cromer	Johnson	Simon
Danahay	Magee	Stefanski
Dwight	McFarland	Thomas
Emerson	Miguez	
Falconer	Pugh	

Total - 25

ABSENT

Armes	Hensgens	Pope
Bishop	Hilferty	Stokes
Davis	Horton	Thibaut
Edmonds	Ivey	
Garofalo	Leopold	

Total - 13

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Pylant moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Schroder requested the House consent to correct his vote on final passage of House Bill No. 250 from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

HOUSE BILL NO. 332—

BY REPRESENTATIVE TERRY BROWN

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 334 and 336(A)(3) and to enact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 329(F), relative to the bail undertaking; to provide with respect to notice of a warrant for arrest; to provide for duties of the clerk; to provide relative to applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Terry Brown moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Falconer	Leger
Abraham	Foil	Mack
Amedee	Franklin	Magee
Anders	Gisclair	McFarland
Bacala	Glover	Miguez
Berthelot	Guinn	Miller, G.
Billiot	Harris, J.	Morris, Jay
Broadwater	Harris, L.	Morris, Jim
Brown, C.	Havard	Pearson
Brown, T.	Hazel	Pope
Carmody	Henry	Price
Carter, R.	Hill	Pylant
Carter, S.	Hodges	Richard
Chaney	Hoffmann	Schexnayder
Connick	Hollis	Schroder
Coussan	Horton	Seabaugh
Cox	Howard	Shadoin
Danahay	Johnson	Talbot
DeVillier	Jones	Thomas
Dwight	Landry, N.	Zeringue
Emerson	LeBas	

Total - 62

NAYS

Bagneris	Jefferson	Pugh
Bouie	Jenkins	Reynolds
Carpenter	Jordan	Simon
Carter, G.	Landry, T.	Smith
Cromer	Marcelle	Stagni
Hall	Marino	Stefanski
Hunter	Miller, D.	Stokes
Jackson	Norton	
James	Pierre	

Total - 25

ABSENT

Abramson	Gaines	Leopold
Armes	Garofalo	Lyons
Bagley	Hensgens	Moreno
Bishop	Hilferty	Thibaut
Davis	Huval	White
Edmonds	Ivey	

Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Page 24 HOUSE

15th Day's Proceedings - May 3, 2017

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Terry Brown moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 245—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 23:897(N) and R.S. 40:2120.8, relative to preemployment background check fees paid by home- and community-based services providers; to authorize a home- and community-based services provider to recoup the cost of an applicant's preemployment background check; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Called from the calendar.

Read by title.

Rep. Hoffmann sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Smith to Engrossed House Bill No. 245 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, after "check;" and before "to provide for" insert "to provide for the reimbursement of certain fees;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 19, insert "A."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"B. A home- and community-based services provider shall reimburse an applicant required to pay any cost pursuant to the provisions of Subsection A of this Section if the applicant is subsequently hired by that provider and the applicant remains employed for not less than three months from the date of hire."

On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hoffmann moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table with 3 columns of names: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Amedee, Anders, Bacala, Bagley, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Broadwater, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Gisclair, Glover, Guinn, Hall, Harris, J., Harris, L., Havard, Hazel, Henry, Hill, Hodges, Hoffmann, Hollis, Horton, Howard, Mack, Magee, Marcelle, Marino, McFarland, Miguez, Miller, D., Miller, G., Morris, Jay, Morris, Jim, Pierre, Pope, Price, Pugh, Pylant

Table with 3 columns of names: Carter, G., Carter, R., Carter, S., Chaney, Connick, Coussan, Cox, Danahay, DeVillier, Dwight, Emerson, Falconer, Foil, Franklin, Gaines, Hunter, Huval, Ivey, Jackson, James, Jefferson, Jenkins, Johnson, Jones, Jordan, Landry, N., Landry, T., LeBas, Leger, Lyons, Reynolds, Richard, Schexnayder, Schroder, Seabaugh, Shadoin, Smith, Stagni, Stefanski, Stokes, Talbot, Thomas, Zeringue

Total - 88

NAYS

Pearson
Total - 1

ABSENT

Table with 3 columns of names: Abramson, Arnes, Bishop, Cromer, Davis, Edmonds, Garofalo, Hensgens, Hilferty, Leopold, Moreno, Norton, Simon, Thibaut, White

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Hoffmann moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 392—
BY REPRESENTATIVE CONNICK
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 22:1460(I)(1)(c), relative to fire insurance rates; to provide for the determination of fire insurance rates; to prohibit certain methods of determination; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Connick moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Table with 3 columns of names: Mr. Speaker, Abraham, Abramson, Amedee, Anders, Arnes, Bacala, Bagley, Bagneris, Berthelot, Billiot, Bouie, Broadwater, Brown, C., Brown, T., Carmody, Carpenter, Gaines, Gisclair, Glover, Guinn, Hall, Harris, J., Harris, L., Havard, Henry, Hill, Hodges, Hoffmann, Hollis, Horton, Howard, Hunter, Huval, Magee, Marcelle, Marino, McFarland, Miguez, Miller, D., Miller, G., Morris, Jay, Morris, Jim, Norton, Pearson, Pierre, Pope, Price, Pugh, Pylant, Reynolds

Carter, G.	Ivey	Richard
Carter, R.	Jackson	Schexnayder
Carter, S.	James	Schroder
Chaney	Jefferson	Seabaugh
Cconnick	Jenkins	Shadoin
Coussan	Johnson	Simon
Cox	Jones	Smith
Danahay	Jordan	Stagni
DeVillier	Landry, N.	Stefanski
Dwight	Landry, T.	Stokes
Emerson	LeBas	Talbot
Falconer	Leger	Thibaut
Foil	Lyons	Thomas
Franklin	Mack	Zeringue

Total - 93

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Bishop	Garofalo	Leopold
Cromer	Hazel	Moreno
Davis	Hensgens	White
Edmonds	Hilferty	

Total - 11

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Connick moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

HOUSE BILL NO. 402—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HAVARD

AN ACT

To enact R.S. 40:2006(A)(2)(r), (B)(2)(i), and (E)(2)(t), 2154(A)(19) and Part V of Chapter 11 of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 40:2162.1 through 2162.7, relative to healthcare facilities licensed and regulated by the Louisiana Department of Health; to define and provide for licensure and regulation of community-based care facilities; to authorize the Louisiana Department of Health to perform licensing and regulatory functions with respect to such facilities; to provide for community-based care facility license applications, issuance, renewal, and fees; to authorize licensure of community-based care facilities which propose to operate in state-owned residential buildings; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Havard sent up floor amendments which were read as follows:

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Havard to Engrossed House Bill No. 402 by Representative Havard

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, line 27, delete "as will" and insert in lieu thereof "to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, at the beginning of line 12, change "hereto," to "to this Part,"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, line 20, delete "pursuant to" and insert in lieu thereof "after"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, line 27, delete "is hereby specifically authorized to" and insert in lieu thereof "may"

On motion of Rep. Havard, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Havard moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Gaines	Magee
Abraham	Gisclair	Marino
Abramson	Glover	McFarland
Amedee	Guinn	Miguez
Bacala	Hall	Miller, G.
Bagley	Harris, J.	Morris, Jay
Bagneris	Harris, L.	Morris, Jim
Berthelot	Havard	Pearson
Billiot	Hazel	Pierre
Bouie	Henry	Pope
Broadwater	Hill	Price
Brown, C.	Hodges	Pugh
Brown, T.	Hoffmann	Pylant
Carmody	Hollis	Reynolds
Carpenter	Horton	Richard
Carter, G.	Howard	Schexnayder
Carter, R.	Hunter	Schroder
Carter, S.	Huval	Seabaugh
Chaney	Ivey	Shadoin
Cconnick	James	Simon
Coussan	Jefferson	Smith
Cox	Jenkins	Stagni
Danahay	Johnson	Stefanski
DeVillier	Jones	Stokes
Dwight	Jordan	Talbot
Emerson	Landry, N.	Thibaut
Falconer	Landry, T.	Thomas
Foil	Leger	White
Franklin	Mack	Zeringue

Total - 87

NAYS

Total - 0

ABSENT

Anders	Garofalo	Lyons
Arnes	Hensgens	Marcelle
Bishop	Hilferty	Miller, D.
Cromer	Jackson	Moreno
Davis	LeBas	Norton
Edmonds	Leopold	

Total - 17

The Chair declared the above bill, having received a two-thirds vote of the elected members, was finally passed.

The title of the above bill was read and adopted.

Rep. Havard moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leger, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and Communications at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate

ASKING CONCURRENCE IN SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

May 3, 2017

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 31 and 66

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained in the message were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 31—
BY SENATOR WHITE

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To continue and provide for the Louisiana Law Enforcement Body Camera Implementation Task Force to study and make recommendations regarding the requirements for implementation and development of best procedures for the use of body cameras and policies for access to and use of body camera recordings by law enforcement agencies in this state, and to provide for a written report of its recommendations and findings not later than sixty days prior to the 2018 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 66—
BY SENATOR COLOMB

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the efforts of The Links, Incorporated and to designate Monday, May 8, 2017, as Louisiana Links Day at the state capitol.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Smith, and under a suspension of the rules, the resolution was concurred in.

Reports of Committees

The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs

May 3, 2017

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 56, by Price
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 57, by Price
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 71, by Carmody
Reported with amendments. (10-8)

House Bill No. 109, by DeVillier
Reported favorably. (13-0)

House Bill No. 146, by DeVillier
Reported favorably. (13-0)

House Bill No. 150, by Miller, D.
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 262, by Harris, J.
Reported favorably. (12-0)

House Bill No. 377, by Lyons
Reported with amendments. (13-2)

JOHN A. BERTHELOT
Chairman

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment

May 3, 2017

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the following report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 78—
BY REPRESENTATIVE NANCY LANDRY
A RESOLUTION

To commend teachers across the state of Louisiana and to designate Tuesday, May 9, 2017, as Teacher Appreciation Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 79—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER
A RESOLUTION

To commend Families and Friends of Louisiana's Incarcerated Children (FFLIC) and to recognize Thursday, May 11, 2017, as FFLIC's Mother's Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 80—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DUSTIN MILLER
A RESOLUTION

To commend the students, bus driver, and Beau Chene High School faculty members who helped save the life of India Pierre-August.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 81—
BY REPRESENTATIVE REYNOLDS
A RESOLUTION

To commend Dawsson Tipton upon achieving the rank of Eagle Scout.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 82—

BY REPRESENTATIVES BROADWATER, ABRAHAM, ABRAMSON, AMEDEE, ANDERS, ARMES, BACALA, BAGLEY, BAGNERIS, BARRAS, BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, BISHOP, BOUIE, CHAD BROWN, TERRY BROWN, CARMODY, CARPENTER, GARY CARTER, ROBBY CARTER, STEVE CARTER, CHANEY, CONNICK, COUSSAN, COX, CROMER, DANAHAY, DAVIS, DEVILLIER, DWIGHT, EDMONDS, EMERSON, FALCONER, FOIL, FRANKLIN, GAINES, GAROFALO, GISCLAIR, GLOVER, GUINN, HALL, JIMMY HARRIS, LANCE HARRIS, HAVARD, HAZEL, HENRY, HENSGENS, HILFERTY, HILL, HODGES, HOFFMANN, HOLLIS, HORTON, HOWARD, HUNTER, HUVAL, IVEY, JACKSON, JAMES, JEFFERSON, JENKINS, JOHNSON, JONES, JORDAN, NANCY LANDRY, TERRY LANDRY, LEBAS, LEGER, LEOPOLD, LYONS, MACK, MAGEE, MARCELLE, MARINO, MCFARLAND, MIGUEZ, DUSTIN MILLER, GREGORY MILLER, MORENO, JAY MORRIS, JIM MORRIS, NORTON, PEARSON, PIERRE, POPE, PRICE, PUGH, PYLANT, REYNOLDS, RICHARD, SCHEXNAYDER, SCHRODER, SEABAUGH, SHADOIN, SIMON, SMITH, STAGNI, STEFANSKI, STOKES, TALBOT, THIBAUT, THOMAS, WHITE, AND ZERINGUE

A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of Curt Eysink, former journalist and Louisiana Workforce Commission director.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 83—

BY REPRESENTATIVE STEVE CARTER
A RESOLUTION

To designate Tuesday, May 2, 2017, as School-Based Health Care Awareness Day in Louisiana.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 84—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN
A RESOLUTION

To commend the Louisiana Dental Hygienists' Association and to designate Thursday, May 4, 2017, as Dental Hygiene Day at the state capitol.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 85—

BY REPRESENTATIVE COUSSAN
A RESOLUTION

To commend Cameron Michael Lunsford upon achieving the rank of Eagle Scout.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 86—

BY REPRESENTATIVE COUSSAN
A RESOLUTION

To commend Connor William Landry upon achieving the rank of Eagle Scout.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 87—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAHAM
A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Daniel Phillip Ieyoub of Lake Charles.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 88—

BY REPRESENTATIVE ZERINGUE
A RESOLUTION

To designate the third week in October of each year as Chamber of Commerce Week in Louisiana.

Respectfully submitted,

CHRIS HAZEL
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Leger, the rules were suspended in order to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and Communications at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were received and read:

Message from the Senate**SIGNED SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS**

May 3, 2017

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the President of the Senate has signed the following Senate Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution Nos. 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 63, and 64

and ask the Speaker of the House of Representatives to affix his signature to the same.

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

The Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained herein were signed by the Speaker of the House.

Adjournment

On motion of Rep. Billiot, at 4:49 P.M., the House agreed to adjourn until Thursday, May 4, 2017, at 9:00 A.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until 9:00 A.M., Thursday, May 4, 2017.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House

